

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

BLUEHILL GRANITE COMPANY.

sheep and swine, six cents a dozen; for elephants, one dollar each; and for all other animals or beasts of show twenty five cents each; and no additional toll shall be charged for persons actually travelling in any of said vehicles; but this exception shall not extend to persons taken in for the purpose of avoiding toll, and only one person as a driver to each team shall be allowed to pass free of toll; persons going to or returning from military duty, and persons going to and returning from any place of public worship on the sabbath, and persons going to and returning from funerals shall be allowed to pass said Bridge free of toll.

Be it further enacted, 'That at the place of col-Sect. 4. lecting tolls said Corporation shall keep constantly exposed to view, a board or sign, upon which shall be plainly and legibly printed, the rates of toll aforesaid, and whenever the toll gatherer shall be absent from the toll house, the gate or gates shall he left open, and the Bridge be toll free; and said toll shall commence on the day when said Bridge is first opened for passengers.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That if said Corporation Time allowed to shall neglect or refuse for the space of four years from the passing of this Act, to build and complete said Bridge, then this Act shall be void and of no effect.

> Be it further enacted, That any two persons SECT. 6. abovenamed may call the first meeting of the Corporation by posting up notice of the time, purpose, and place thereof, in two public places in the towns of Bethel and Newry fourteen days before the the time of said meeting.

Chapter 53.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bluehill Granite Company,

Approved February 29, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Pierson Cogswell, Names of corpo- Jonas L Sibley, William Palmer, Daniel Hazeltine, Abrarators.

Certain persons to pass free of toll.

Rates of toll to be legibly printed and exposed to view, &c.

build Bridge.

Mode of calling first meeting.

ham Millet, Junior, Leonard Proctor, Stephen Sibley Junior, and Henry L. Bascom, their associates successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are, created a Corporation by the name of the Bluehill Granite Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of quarrying, working manufacturing, vending, dealing in, and exporting Granite and other stone in Bluehill in the County of Hancock; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to Powers, &c. all the duties and requirements, incident by law, to similar Corporations-and may take hold and manage real estate, tate to the amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and personal personal to the aestate not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

Be it further enacted, That, Pierson Cogswell Manner of calling Sect. 2. and Jonas L. Sibley, are hereby empowered to call the first meeting. first meeting of said Corporation at such time and place and in such manner, as they think proper, at which, and any subsequent meeting, any by-laws for the Government of said Corporation may be adopted, which are not contrary to the laws of this State.

Chapter 54.

AN ACT to incorporate the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives in Legislature assembled, That Lot Myrick, John Persons incorpo-Dole, Caleton Dole, James L. Child, John Glidden, Josiah Myrick, and Albert G. Dole, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Damariscotta Manufac- corporate name. turing Company, with power to construct upon their own May construct land or water power, at, or near the outlet of Damariscotta Pond in the Towns of Nobleborough and Newcastle, all such dams, piers, bulkheads, abutments and sluices and also all such mills, water works, machinery, buildings and other structures, as they may deem necessary, to enable

May hold real es-000.

rated.

dams, &c.